

Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, and 18-15255

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants,*

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants,*

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

No. 18-15255

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ALEX G. TSE  
*Acting United States Attorney*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MATTHEW M. COLLETTE  
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

CATHERINE H. DORSEY

JAYNIE LILLEY

KAREN SCHOEN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7241  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-3427*

*Counsel for the Federal Defendants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A.    The Affordable Care Act and the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate .....	6
B.    Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and Accommodation .....	10
C.    The Interim Final Rules .....	13
D.    The States’ Challenge to the Interim Rules and the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I.    The States Have Not Demonstrated Standing to Challenge the Interim Final Rules .....	24
A.    The States’ Allegations of Economic Injury Are Not Sufficient to Demonstrate Standing.....	26
1.    The States Have Not Shown That Employers Will Deprive Residents of Contraceptive Coverage .....	28
2.    The States Do Not Identify Women Who Will Be Adversely Affected .....	34

3.	The Failure to Identify Women Who Will Lose Coverage Renders the States’ Assertion of Harm Speculative .....	37
B.	The States’ Procedural Injury Is Not Sufficient to Establish Standing.....	42
II.	The Northern District of California Is Not the Proper Venue for This Action .....	43
III.	The Agencies Lawfully Issued the Rules Without Prior Notice and Comment.....	46
A.	Congress Expressly Authorized the Agencies to Issue the Religious and Moral Exemptions as Interim Final Rules .....	46
B.	Alternatively, the Agencies Had Good Cause to Issue the Rules as Interim Final Rules .....	53
C.	The States Cannot Show Any Prejudice Resulting from the Agencies’ Issuance of the Religious and Moral Exemptions as Interim Final Rules .....	62
IV.	The States Do Not Satisfy the Equitable Factors for Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	63
V.	The “Nationwide” Injunction Exceeds the District Court’s Equitable Power to Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	68
	CONCLUSION .....	74
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017) .....	9
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005) .....	45
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23-24
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	42
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA</i> , 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	49, 50, 52
<i>Boardman v. Pacific Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	64
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	71
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	10-11, 33
<i>Castillo-Villagra v. INS</i> , 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	36, 41
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	68
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	64
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	72

<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	69
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) .....	44
<i>Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....	61
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	68
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014) .....	66
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	68, 70
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	23, 68
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955) .....	49

*March for Life v. Burwell*,  
 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 15-5301 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 30, 2015)..... 13

*Maryland v. King*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) ..... 65

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 43

*Massachusetts v. HHS*,  
 No. 1:17-cv-11930, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d,  
 2018 WL 1257762 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2018) ..... 73

*Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 68, 70, 72

*Musacchio v. United States*,  
 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) ..... 49

*Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans*,  
 316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 54, 60

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 64

*Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 42

*Pennsylvania v. Kleppe*,  
 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 40-41

*Priests for Life v. HHS*,  
 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 11, 57-58

*Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. ICC*,  
 784 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 72

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 24

*Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary, HHS*,  
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

*Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan*,  
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 54, 60

*Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 102 v. County of San Diego*,  
60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 56

*Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS*,  
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 62

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 42

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) ..... 68

*United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.*,  
549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 71

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
464 U.S. 154 (1984) ..... 71

*United States v. Valverde*,  
628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 60

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988) ..... 50

*Wheaton College v. Burwell*,  
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) ..... 57, 66, 67

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 63, 64

*Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 40



*Zepeda v. INS*,  
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 68, 70, 71

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015) ..... 66

*Zubik v. Burwell*,  
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) ..... 1, 11-12, 22, 55, 66

**Statutes:**

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 ..... 48

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) ..... 16, 22, 46, 52, 53, 60

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c) ..... 46

5 U.S.C. § 559 ..... 46, 49

5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 70, 71

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 51, 62

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) ..... 10

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 3, 16, 21, 46

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) (2002) ..... 45

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(2) ..... 3, 5, 18, 21, 43, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C)..... 3, 5, 18, 21, 43

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) ..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 1191c .....3-4, 16, 21, 46

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 ..... 47

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 ..... 4, 16, 21, 46, 47

42 U.S.C. § 18011..... 9

Cal. Gov’t Code § 450..... 44

Cal. Gov’t Code § 11151..... 44

**Regulatory Materials:**

62 Fed. Reg. 16,979 (Apr. 8, 1997) ..... 48

62 Fed. Reg. 16,985 (Apr. 8, 1997) ..... 48

62 Fed. Reg. 66,932 (Dec. 22, 1997) ..... 48

63 Fed. Reg. 57,546 (Oct. 27, 1998) ..... 48

65 Fed. Reg. 7152 (Feb. 11, 2000) ..... 48

66 Fed. Reg. 1378 (Jan. 8, 2001) ..... 49

74 Fed. Reg. 51,664 (Oct. 7, 2009) ..... 49

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) ..... 49, 63

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) ..... 7, 49, 63

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) ..... 7

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012) ..... 63

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) ..... 8, 63

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) ..... 8

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	9, 49
79 Fed. Reg. 51,118 (Aug. 27, 2014) .....	63
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	8, 11
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016) .....	12, 56, 63
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) .....	9, 13-16, 32, 34, 35, 54-55, 56, 58-59, 63
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017) .....	15, 16, 34, 58-59
FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation (Jan. 9, 2017), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf</a> .....	13

**Other Authorities:**

Amended Complaint, <i>Grace Schools v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-459 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 6, 2013) .....	33
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017) .....	69
Wright & Miller, 14D <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed.).....	43
